03-26-2025

TO THE CITY COUNCIL

Dear Councilors:

I hereby transmit for your approval an Order authorizing the City of Boston to accept and 
expend the amount of TWELVE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTY-ONE DOLLARS 
($12,881.00) in the form of a grant, the Jobs for Veterans' State Grant, awarded by United 
States Department of Labor, passed through the MassHire Department of Career Services, to 
be administered by the Office Workforce Development.

The grant would fund enhanced employment services for eligible veterans, prioritizing

[...]

Department of Career Services. 

WHEREAS, the United States Department of Labor and MassHire Department of Career 
Services, are being petitioned for the issuance of funds to the Office Workforce Development; and

WHEREAS, the funds in the amount of TWELVE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTY-ONE 
DOLLARS ($12,881.00) would fund enhanced employment services for eligible veterans, prioritizing 
disabled veterans, and those facing significant barriers to employment, with the goal of improving 
their job search outcomes and economic self-sufficiency. Therefore be it